

64496-3

64496-3

No. 64496-3-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Burnstead Construction Co.,

Appellant,

v.

Lora Petso and City of Edmonds,

Respondents.

Reply Brief

~~RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
JUN 02 2010~~

R. Gerard Lutz, WSBA No. 17692
JLutz@perkinscoie.com
Gina S. Warren, WSBA No. 39178
GWarren@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
The PSE Building
10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579
Telephone: 425.635.1400
Facsimile: 425.635.2400

Attorneys for Appellant
Burnstead Construction Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Standard of Review	1
1. When Reviewing a LUPA Petition, the Superior Court Is Acting in an Appellate Capacity and Its Decision Is Not Entitled to Deference	1
2. Even Reviewing for Abuse of Discretion, the Superior Court Erred by Not Remanding	5
B. Burnstead's Drainage Proposal Is Appropriate	7
1. The City's SEPA Determination Regarding Burnstead's Drainage Proposal Was Not Clearly Erroneous	9
2. Burnstead's Proposal Complies With the Comprehensive Plan	12
3. Homeowner Maintenance of the Drainage System Is Required by City Code.....	14
C. Burnstead's Perimeter Buffer Meets City Code as Interpreted by the City	15
D. Burnstead's Open-Space Designations Meet City Code.....	17
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Pierce County</i> , 86 Wn.App. 290, 936 P.3d 432 (1997)...	10, 11
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997)	12
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)	15
<i>Exendine v. City of Sammamish</i> , 127 Wn.App. 574, 113 P.3d 494 (2005)	4
<i>Grandmaster Sheng-Yan Lu v. King County</i> , 110 Wn.App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002)	4
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dep't of Planning & Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	2
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	5, 6
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 402, 219 P.3d 666 (2009)	5
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 99 Wn.App. 127, 990 P.2d 429 (1999)	4
<i>Lakeside Indus. v. Thurston County</i> , 119 Wn.App. 886, 83 P.3d 433 (2004)	12
<i>Moss v. City of Bellingham</i> , 109 Wn.App. 6, 31 P.3d 703 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Quality Rock Products v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wn.App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005)	4
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn.App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002)	4
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 107 Wn.App. 109, 26 P.3d 955 (2001).....	2
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995)	6

<i>Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.App. 34, 52 P.3d 522 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>Wash. Pub. Employees Ass'n v. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 9</i> , 31 Wn.App. 203, 642 P.2d 1248 (1982)	6
<i>Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County</i> , 121 Wn.App. 224, 54 P.3d 213 (2002)	2
<i>Willapa v. Grays Harbor Oyster Growers Ass'n v. Moby Dick Corp.</i> , 115 Wn.App. 417, 62 P.3d 912 (2003)	4

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.010	2, 6, 15
RCW 36.70C.130	8
RCW 36.70C.140	2, 3, 5
RCW 43.21C.090	11
WAC-197-11-330	9
WAC-197-11-350	9

Other Authorities

<i>Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook</i> § 18.2 (3d ed. 2005).....	2
---	---

City Code

ECDC 18.30.100.....	9, 11
ECDC 20.35.050.....	16, 18
ECDC 20.35.080.....	18
ECDC 20.35.090(D)(1)(b).....	20
ECDC 21.75.030.....	18
ECDC Chapter 18.30.....	13
